

Nos. 19-368 & 19-369

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

FORD MOTOR COMPANY, PETITIONER

v.

MONTANA EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, ET AL.

---

FORD MOTOR COMPANY, PETITIONER,

v.

ADAM BANDEMER

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURTS OF  
MONTANA AND MINNESOTA*

---

**BRIEF OF MAIN STREET ALLIANCE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

HASSAN A. ZAVAREEI  
*Counsel of Record*  
TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP  
1828 L Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 973-0900  
*hzavareei@tzlegal.com*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. PETITIONER’S CAUSATION RULE WOULD SHIFT LITIGATION EXPOSURE AND LIABILITY FROM LARGE MANUFACTURERS THAT ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR PRODUCT DEFECTS TO LOCAL BUSINESSES THAT ARE NOT. .... 6

II. PETITIONER’S FIRST-SALE RULE WOULD BE PARTICULARLY HARMFUL FOR LOCAL RETAILERS AND OTHER SMALL BUSINESSES. .... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984) .....	15
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011) .....	4
<i>Gray v. Am. Radiator &amp; Standard Sanitary Corp.</i> , 176 N.E.2d 761 (Ill. 1961) .....	15
<i>Hinton v. Sportsman’s Guide, Inc.</i> , 285 So.3d 142 (Miss. 2019) .....	8
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011) .....	13, 14
<i>MacPherson v. Buick Motor Co.</i> , 217 N.Y. 382 (1916) .....	6
<i>Vandermark v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 391 P.2d 168 (Cal. 1964) .....	7
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	4, 14, 15

### Statutes

Ala. Code § 6-5-501 .....	8
Ala. Code § 6-5-521 .....	8, 9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-402(2) .....	8, 9
18 Del. Code Ann. § 7001 .....	8, 9
Ga. Code Ann. § 51-1-11.1(b) .....	8
Idaho Code § 6-1407 .....	8, 9

Ill. Ann. Stat., Ch. 735 § 5/2-621.....	8
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/2- 621(a).....	9
Ind. Code. Ann. § 34-20-2-3 .....	8
Ind. Code. Ann. § 34-20-2-4 .....	9
Iowa Code § 613.18 .....	8, 9
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-3306.....	8, 9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 411.340 .....	8, 9
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9:2800.53 .....	8
Md. Code Ann. § 5-311 .....	8
Md. Code Cts. and Jud. Proc. § 5- 405(c)(1) .....	9
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 544.41 .....	8, 9
Miss. Code. Ann. § 11-1-63(h).....	8
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.762.....	8, 9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99B-2 .....	8, 9
N.D. Cent. Code § 28-01.3-04 .....	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-21.....	8
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2307.78 .....	8, 9
Okla. Stat. tit. 76, § 57.2 .....	8, 9
S.D. Comp. L. § 20-9-9 .....	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-28-106.....	8, 9
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 82.003(a).....	8, 9
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 7.72.040.....	8, 9

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 895.047(2).....8, 9

### Other Authorities

American Booksellers Association

& Civic Economics,

*Indie Impact Study Series: Las Vegas, New*

*Mexico, Las Vegas First Independent Business*

*Alliance* (Summer 2012), <https://bit.ly/2UGOayq> ..... 11

Frank Cavico,

*The Strict Tort Liability of Retailers,*

*Wholesalers, and Distributors of Defective*

*Products,*

12 *Nova L. Rev.* 213 (1987) ..... 7

Karen M. Gebbia-Pinetti,

*Small Business Reorganization and the Sabre*

*Professionals,*

7 *Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L.* 253 (2002) ..... 13

Cody Jacobs,

*A Fork in the Stream: The Unjustified Failure*

*of the Concurrence in J. McIntyre Machinery*

*Ltd. v. Nicastro to Clarify the Stream of*

*Commerce Doctrine,*

12 *DePaul Bus. & Com. L.J.* 171 (2014) ..... 9, 10

Kathryn Kobe,

Office of Advocacy, U.S. Small Bus. Admin.,

*Small Business GDP: Update 2002-2010* (2012) ..... 10

Alexandra D. Lahav,

*The New Privity* (2019), <https://bit.ly/2Rhc5Cy> ..... 6

Giuseppe Moscarini & Fabien Postel-Vinay, <i>The Contribution of Large and Small Employers to Job Creation in Times of High and Low Employment,</i> 102 Am. Econ. Rev. 2509 (Oct. 2012).....	11
Rachel Nevarez, <i>Practice Points: How to Take Advantage of “Seller’s Exception” Statutes,</i> (2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/3bUxNnD">https://bit.ly/3bUxNnD</a> .....	9
William L. Prosser, <i>The Assault Upon the Citadel (Strict Liability to the Consumer),</i> 69 Yale L. J. 1099 (1960) .....	6
Adriano A. Rampini & S. Viswanathan, <i>Collateral, Risk Management, and the Distribution of Debt Capacity,</i> 65(6) J. of Fin. 2293 (2010).....	13
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability</i> (1998) .....	7, 8
Robert A. Sachs, <i>Product Liability Reform and Seller Liability,</i> 55 Baylor L. Rev. 1031 (2003) .....	8
Small Business Majority, <i>Small Businesses Hire Diverse Entry-Level Workforce</i> (2015).....	10
Jeff Stibel, <i>Why Small Businesses Aren’t Hiring...And How to Change That,</i> Harv. Bus. Rev. (Dec. 27, 2013) .....	10, 13
